RESOLUTION 2016-108

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BARNEGAT, COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY CONCURRING WITH THE NJDOT THE LANE USE RESERVATION ON ROUTE 72 MEETS THE CURRENT DESIGN STANDARD

WHEREAS, the New Jersey Department of Transportation (NJDOT) recently completed a traffic investigation on Route 72 in the Township of Barnegat; and

WHEREAS, the NJDOT investigation was initiated as part of a recent lane use reservation, *Right Lane for Right Turn Only*, and *Left Lane for Left Turn* Only current pavement markings on New Jersey Route 72 meet and conform to current design standards as follows;

Right Lane for Right Turn Only:

- a) From Route 72 eastbound onto Brighton Road southbound, between the centerline of Brighton Road and a point 720 feet westerly therefrom (approximate mileposts 17.64 to 17.78) Brighton at Barnegat Development.
 - Left Lane for Left Turn Only:
- a) From Route 72 eastbound onto Barnegat Road (CR554) northbound, between the centerline of Barnegat Road (CR554) and a point 120 feet westerly therefrom (approximate mileposts 16.30 to 16.33)
- b) From Route 72 eastbound onto Long Beach Drive northbound, between the centerline of Long Beach Drive (Long Beach RV Resort) and a point 90 feet westerly therefrom (approximate mileposts 17.79 to 17.81)
- c) From Route 72 westbound onto Brighton Road southbound, between the centerline of Brighton Road and a point 125 feet easterly therefrom (approximate mileposts 17.78 to 17.80) Brighton at Barnegat Development
- d) From Route 72 westbound onto Pinewood Drive southbound, between the centerline of Pinewood Drive and a point 260 feet easterly therefrom (approximate mileposts 17.33 to 17.37) Pinewood Estates Development

WHEREAS, NJDOT will update existing records to reflect current Lane Use Reservation along New Jersey Route 72;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Committee of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, that it supports the use of the above "Lane Use Reservation" on Route 72 in the Township of Barnegat as recommended by NJDOT.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a certified copy of this Resolution be forwarded to NJDOT as requested.

CERTIFICATION

I, Michele A. Rivers, Municipal Clerk of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean,
State of New Jersey do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted by
the Barnegat Township Committee at their regular meeting held on the in the Municipal
Complex, 900 West Bay Avenue, Barnegat, 1 st day of March 2016

Michele A. Rivers, RMC Municipal Clerk